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Short, Michael A

Subject: FW: 006-0187, Contract 66A19, IL 26 over Big Bureau Creek Abutment Piling

From: Short, Michael A  
Sent: Friday, December 16, 2016 1:14 PM 
To: Alexander, David S; Ferguson, Steven P 
Cc: Phillips, Wayne L; Sell, Nathan R 
Subject: 006-0187, Contract 66A19, IL 26 over Big Bureau Creek Abutment Piling 

Dave and Steve, 

I have serious concerns about using the HP 14X73 piles at the abutments: 
1. 14X0.312 metal shell piles are used at the piers.  Having different pile types and sizes at the same structure increases costs to the Department as the pile

hammer must be modified for the different pile types and cutoffs from the abutment piles cannot be used to provide additional pile length at the piers. 
2. At the north abutment, the estimated pile length is 107 feet.  This is an exceptionally long pile.
3. At the north abutment, the estimated pile tip elevation is 525.4 feet.  The nearest soil borings at the north abutment extended to only elevation 570.0

feet.  This means that approximately 45 feet of the pile length will be installed in unknown soils.  This presents an unacceptably high level of risk to the
Department during the construction process.

4. At the south abutment, the estimated pile length is 60 feet.
5. At the south abutment, the estimated pile tip elevation is 571.4 feet.  The nearest soil borings at the south abutment extended to elevation 569.0

feet.  This means that if the pile drives deeper than expected, it will be in unknown soils.

Since the time the SGR was approved, the Bureau of Bridges and Structures has re‐evaluated the criteria for pile selection using integral abutments.  Under the 
previous policy, metal shell piles were not permitted for the combination of skew and effective expansion length of this structure.  The proposed revised policy 
(which is expected to be released very soon) would allow 14 inch metal shell piles on this structure.  Based on the expected revisions to the integral abutment 
policy, it is recommended to consider the use of 14X0.312 metal shell piles at the integral abutments.  This would allow the pile type and size to be the same at 
all of the substructure units on the structure.  Additionally, the estimated length of the piles would be substantially shorter, as shown in the table.  The number 
of MS 14X0.312 piles was determined by assuming the nominal required bearing of the MS piles would be 400 kips. 

Substructure Unit  Number of HP 
14X73 Piles 

Estimated Length 
of each HP 14X73 

Estimated Total 
Length of all HP 
14X73 Piles 

Number MS 
14X0.312 Piles 

Estimated Length of 
each MS 14X0.312 

Estimated Total 
Length of all MS 
14X0.312 Piles 

North Abutment  8  107 feet  856 feet  10  43 feet  430 feet 
South Abutment  8  60 feet  480 feet  10  42 feet  420 feet 
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In addition to simplifying construction by having shorter piles and a consistent pile type throughout all substructure units, an economic advantage will be 
realized as there will be substantial decrease in the quantity of piling needed at the abutments.  Based on a preliminary calculation assuming a cost of $65/foot 
of pile, the savings is approximately $30,000. 

It is recommended that we discuss this issue with the Bureau of Bridges and Structures and the design consultant to determine if revisions to the abutment pile 
design are feasible. 

Thanks, 
Mike 
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Figure 8.  Updated Pile Selection Chart. 
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HP 14X73, HP 14X89, HP 14X102, HP 14X117 




I.D.O.T.  BBS  FOUNDATIONS AND GEOTECHNICAL UNIT Modified 10/18/2011

SUBSTRUCTURE==============================
REFERENCE BORING ========================== 2
LRFD or ASD or SEISMIC ======================== LRFD
PILE CUTOFF ELEV. =========================== 632.36 ft
GROUND SURFACE ELEV. AGAINST PILE DURING DR 630.36 ft 588  KIPS 464  KIPS 255  KIPS 43 FT.

GEOTECHNICAL LOSS TYPE (None, Scour, Liquef., DD None
BOTTOM ELEV. OF SCOUR, LIQUEF., or DD =================ft
TOP ELEV. OF LIQUEF. (so layers above apply DD) ============ft

TOTAL FACTORED SUBSTRUCTURE LOAD ========= 1822 kips
TOTAL LENGTH OF SUBSTRUCTURE (along skew)=== 43.20 ft
NUMBER OF ROWS OF PILES PER SUBSTRUCTURE = 1

Approx. Factored Loading Applied per pile at 8 ft. Cts ===== 337.41 KIPS
Approx. Factored Loading Applied per pile at 3 ft. Cts ===== 126.53 KIPS

PILE TYPE AND SIZE ===========
Pile Perimeter=========================== 4.189 FT. 0.000
Pile End Bearing Area===================== 1.396 SQFT. 0.000

BOT. FACTORED FACTORED

OF UNCONF. S.P.T. GRANULAR NOMINAL GEOTECH. GEOTECH. FACTORED ESTIMATED

LAYER LAYER COMPR. N OR ROCK LAYER SIDE END BRG. TOTAL REQ'D LOSS FROM LOSS LOAD RESISTANCE PILE

ELEV. THICK. STRENGTH VALUE DESCRIPTION RESIST. RESIST. RESIST. BEARING SCOUR or DD FROM DD AVAILABLE LENGTH
(FT.) (FT.) (TSF.) (BLOWS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (FT.)

628.95 1.41 6 Medium Sand 3.3 23.9 24 0 0 13 3
626.45 2.50 8 Medium Sand 7.7 20.6 27.9 28 0 0 15 6
623.95 2.50 4 Medium Sand 3.9 16.9 48.1 48 0 0 26 8
621.95 2.00 6 Clean Coarse Sand 5.1 33.3 63.0 63 0 0 35 10
619.45 2.50 6 Clean Coarse Sand 6.3 43.2 158.1 158 0 0 87 13
616.95 2.50 15 Sandy Gravel 18.5 131.8 176.6 177 0 0 97 15
613.95 3.00 15 Sandy Gravel 22.2 131.8 129.8 130 0 0 71 18
611.45 2.50 4.10 16 31.7 62.8 164.5 165 0 0 91 21
608.95 2.50 4.30 19 32.9 65.9 197.4 197 0 0 109 23
606.45 2.50 4.30 19 32.9 65.9 230.3 230 0 0 127 26
603.95 2.50 4.30 20 32.9 65.9 273.9 274 0 0 151 28
601.45 2.50 5.00 25 34.1 76.6 311.0 311 0 0 171 31
598.95 2.50 5.20 28 34.1 79.6 345.1 345 0 0 190 33
596.95 2.00 5.20 27 27.3 79.6 521.3 521 0 0 287 35
594.45 2.50 26 Medium Sand 25.1 228.5 572.8 573 0 0 315 38
591.95 2.50 29 Medium Sand 28.9 254.9 429.5 429 0 0 236 40
589.45 2.50 5.40 29 34.1 82.7 463.5 464 0 0 255 43
586.95 2.50 5.40 29 34.1 82.7 658.8 659 0 0 362 45
584.45 2.50 37 Hard Till 21.9 243.9 680.8 681 0 0 374 48
581.95 2.50 37 Hard Till 21.9 243.9 676.4 676 0 0 372 50
579.45 2.50 33 Hard Till 19.1 217.5 695.5 695 0 0 383 53
576.95 2.50 33 Hard Till 19.1 217.5 760.7 761 0 0 418 55
574.45 2.50 40 Hard Till 24.3 263.7 785.0 785 0 0 432 58
571.95 2.50 40 Hard Till 24.3 263.7 789.6 790 0 0 434 60
569.95 2.00 37 Hard Till 17.6 243.9 807.1 807 0 0 444 62
564.95 5.00 37 Hard Till 43.9 243.9 851.0 851 0 0 468 67
559.95 5.00 37 Hard Till 43.9 243.9 894.9 895 0 0 492 72
554.95 5.00 37 Hard Till 43.9 243.9 938.8 939 0 0 516 77
549.95 5.00 37 Hard Till 43.9 243.9 982.7 983 0 0 540 82
544.95 5.00 37 Hard Till 43.9 243.9 1026.6 1027 0 0 565 87
539.95 5.00 37 Hard Till 43.9 243.9 1070.5 1070 0 0 589 92
534.95 5.00 37 Hard Till 43.9 243.9 1114.4 1114 0 0 613 97
529.95 5.00 37 Hard Till 43.9 243.9 1158.3 1158 0 0 637 102
524.95 5.00 37 Hard Till 43.9 243.9 1202.2 1202 0 0 661 107
519.95 5.00 37 Hard Till 43.9 243.9 1246.1 1246 0 0 685 112
514.95 5.00 37 Hard Till 43.9 243.9 1290.0 1290 0 0 709 117
509.95 5.00 37 Hard Till 43.9 243.9 1333.8 1334 0 0 734 122
504.95 5.00 37 Hard Till 243.9

NOMINAL

Metal Shell 16"Φ w/.312" walls

I D O T   S T A T I C   M E T H O D   O F   E S T I M A T I N G   P I L E   L E N G T H

Driveable Length in Boring 
Maximum Pile

Resistance Available in BoringReq'd Bearing of Pile
Maximum FactoredMaximum NominalMaximum Nominal

NORTH ABUTMENT

Req.d Bearing of Boring

MAX. REQUIRED BEARING  &  RESISTANCE for Selected Pile, Soil Profile, & Losses

4/13/2017 Pile Length vs. Capacity Analysis006-0136 North Abutment Copy of Modified IDOT Pile Length 16 MS Piles 4-13-2017.xls

Attachment 3 North Abutment



# Pile Design Table for NORTH ABUTMENT utilizing Boring #2
Nominal Factored Estimated Nominal Factored Estimated Nominal Factored Estimated

Required Resistance Pile Required Resistance Pile Required Resistance Pile

Bearing Available Length Bearing Available Length Bearing Available Length

(Kips) (Kips) (Ft.) (Kips) (Kips) (Ft.) (Kips) (Kips) (Ft.)

Metal Shell 16"Φ w/.312" walls Steel HP 10 X 57 Steel HP 14 X 73

197 109 23 224 123 53 208 114 31

230 127 26 236 130 55 244 134 33

274 151 28 240 132 60 266 146 35

311 171 31 243 133 62 281 155 38

345 190 33 250 137 67 291 160 40

429 236 40 257 141 72 317 175 43

464 255 43 263 145 77 332 183 50

Metal Shell 16"Φ w/.375" walls 270 149 82 337 185 53

197 109 23 277 153 87 359 197 55

230 127 26 284 156 92 362 199 60

274 151 28 291 160 97 366 201 62

311 171 31 298 164 102 376 207 67

345 190 33 305 168 107 385 212 72

429 236 40 312 172 112 395 217 77

464 255 43 319 176 117 405 223 82

659 362 45 326 179 122 415 228 87

676 372 50 Steel HP 12 X 53 424 233 92

695 383 53 225 124 38 434 239 97

Metal Shell 14"Φ w/.25" walls 234 129 40 444 244 102

194 107 26 254 140 43 453 249 107

231 127 28 268 148 45 463 255 112

263 145 31 269 148 50 473 260 117

293 161 33 273 150 53 483 265 122

Metal Shell 14"Φ w/.312" walls 289 159 55 Steel HP 14 X 89

194 107 26 293 161 60 212 116 31

231 127 28 296 163 62 248 137 33

263 145 31 304 167 67 270 148 35

293 161 33 313 172 72 286 157 38

367 202 40 321 176 77 296 163 40

397 218 43 329 181 82 322 177 43

Steel HP 8 X 36 337 186 87 337 185 50

226 124 97 346 190 92 341 188 53

231 127 102 354 195 97 364 200 55

237 130 107 362 199 102 367 202 60

242 133 112 370 204 107 371 204 62

248 136 117 378 208 112 381 209 67

254 139 122 387 213 117 390 215 72

Steel HP 10 X 42 395 217 122 400 220 77

219 120 53 Steel HP 12 X 63 410 226 82

230 127 55 227 125 38 420 231 87

234 129 60 236 130 40 430 236 92

237 130 62 257 141 43 440 242 97

244 134 67 271 149 45 450 247 102

251 138 72 272 150 50 459 253 107

257 142 77 276 152 53 469 258 112

264 145 82 292 161 55 479 263 117

271 149 87 296 163 60 489 269 122

278 153 92 299 165 62 Steel HP 14 X 102

285 157 97 308 169 67 214 118 31

292 160 102 316 174 72 251 138 33

299 164 107 324 178 77 274 151 35

305 168 112 332 183 82 289 159 38

312 172 117 341 187 87 299 165 40

319 175 122 349 192 92 327 180 43

357 197 97 341 188 50

366 201 102 346 190 53

374 206 107 369 203 55

382 210 112 372 204 60

391 215 117 376 207 62

399 219 122 386 212 67

Steel HP 12 X 74 396 218 72

219 120 35 406 223 77

231 127 38 415 229 82

240 132 40 425 234 87

261 144 43 435 239 92

276 152 45 445 245 97

276 152 50 455 250 102

280 154 53 465 256 107

297 163 55 475 261 112

301 165 60 485 267 117

304 167 62 495 272 122

312 172 67 Steel HP 14 X 117

321 176 72 218 120 31

329 181 77 255 140 33

338 186 82 277 153 35

346 190 87 293 161 38

354 195 92 304 167 40

363 199 97 331 182 43

371 204 102 346 190 50

379 209 107 350 193 53

388 213 112 374 206 55

396 218 117 377 207 60

405 223 122 381 209 62

Steel HP 12 X 84 391 215 67

222 122 35 401 220 72

235 129 38 411 226 77

244 134 40 421 231 82

265 146 43 431 237 87

280 154 45 441 243 92

280 154 50 451 248 97

284 156 53 461 254 102

302 166 55 471 259 107

305 168 60 481 265 112

309 170 62 491 270 117

317 174 67 501 276 122

326 179 72 Precast 14"x 14"

334 184 77 211 116 23

343 188 82 247 136 26

351 193 87 Timber Pile 

360 198 92 144 79 23

368 202 97

377 207 102

385 212 107

394 216 112

402 221 117

411 226 122
Attachment 3 North Abutment



I.D.O.T.  BBS  FOUNDATIONS AND GEOTECHNICAL UNIT Modified 10/18/2011

SUBSTRUCTURE==============================
REFERENCE BORING ==========================B-4
LRFD or ASD or SEISMIC ======================== LRFD
PILE CUTOFF ELEV. =========================== 632.00 ft
GROUND SURFACE ELEV. AGAINST PILE DURING DR 614.50 ft 704  KIPS 697  KIPS 354  KIPS 66 FT.

GEOTECHNICAL LOSS TYPE (None, Scour, Liquef., DD Scour
BOTTOM ELEV. OF SCOUR, LIQUEF., or DD ======== 609.00 ft
TOP ELEV. OF LIQUEF. (so layers above apply DD) ============ft

TOTAL FACTORED SUBSTRUCTURE LOAD ========= 2548 kips
TOTAL LENGTH OF SUBSTRUCTURE (along skew)=== 43.20 ft
NUMBER OF ROWS OF PILES PER SUBSTRUCTURE = 1

Approx. Factored Loading Applied per pile at 8 ft. Cts ===== 471.85 KIPS
Approx. Factored Loading Applied per pile at 3 ft. Cts ===== 176.94 KIPS

PILE TYPE AND SIZE ===========
Pile Perimeter=========================== 4.189 FT. 0.000
Pile End Bearing Area===================== 1.396 SQFT. 0.000

BOT. FACTORED FACTORED

OF UNCONF. S.P.T. GRANULAR NOMINAL GEOTECH. GEOTECH. FACTORED ESTIMATED

LAYER LAYER COMPR. N OR ROCK LAYER SIDE END BRG. TOTAL REQ'D LOSS FROM LOSS LOAD RESISTANCE PILE

ELEV. THICK. STRENGTH VALUE DESCRIPTION RESIST. RESIST. RESIST. BEARING SCOUR or DD FROM DD AVAILABLE LENGTH
(FT.) (FT.) (TSF.) (BLOWS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (FT.)

612.00 2.50 3.80 24 29.9 74.3 74 16 0 24 20
609.50 2.50 2.90 17 24.5 44.4 112.6 113 30 0 32 23
607.00 2.50 3.80 26 29.9 58.2 145.5 145 30 0 50 25
604.50 2.50 4.00 29 31.1 61.3 175.0 175 30 0 66 28
602.00 2.50 3.90 27 30.5 59.7 200.9 201 30 0 81 30
599.50 2.50 3.60 22 28.7 55.1 243.4 243 30 0 104 33
597.00 2.50 4.50 30 34.1 68.9 412.9 413 30 0 197 35
594.50 2.50 31 Hard Till 17.8 204.4 430.7 431 30 0 207 38
592.00 2.50 31 Hard Till 17.8 204.4 455.1 455 30 0 220 40
589.50 2.50 32 Hard Till 18.4 211.0 506.5 507 30 0 249 43
587.00 2.50 37 Hard Till 21.9 243.9 535.1 535 30 0 264 45
584.50 2.50 38 Hard Till 22.7 250.5 544.6 545 30 0 270 48
583.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 553.1 553 30 0 274 49
582.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 561.6 562 30 0 279 50
581.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 570.0 570 30 0 284 51
580.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 578.5 579 30 0 288 52
579.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 587.0 587 30 0 293 53
578.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 595.5 595 30 0 298 54
577.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 604.0 604 30 0 302 55
576.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 612.5 612 30 0 307 56
575.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 620.9 621 30 0 312 57
574.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 629.4 629 30 0 316 58
572.50 2.00 36 Hard Till 17.0 237.3 646.4 646 30 0 326 60
570.50 2.00 36 Hard Till 17.0 237.3 663.3 663 30 0 335 62
569.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 671.8 672 30 0 340 63
568.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 680.3 680 30 0 344 64
567.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 688.8 689 30 0 349 65
566.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 697.3 697 30 0 354 66
565.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 705.7 706 30 0 358 67
564.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 714.2 714 30 0 363 68
563.50 1.00 36 Hard Till 8.5 237.3 722.7 723 30 0 368 69
558.50 5.00 36 Hard Till 42.4 237.3 765.1 765 30 0 391 74
553.50 5.00 36 Hard Till 42.4 237.3 807.5 808 30 0 414 79
548.50 5.00 36 Hard Till 42.4 237.3 849.9 850 30 0 438 84
543.50 5.00 36 Hard Till 42.4 237.3 892.3 892 30 0 461 89
538.50 5.00 36 Hard Till 42.4 237.3 934.7 935 30 0 484 94
533.50 5.00 36 Hard Till 42.4 237.3 977.1 977 30 0 508 99
528.50 5.00 36 Hard Till 237.3

NOMINAL

Metal Shell 16"Φ w/.375" walls 

I D O T   S T A T I C   M E T H O D   O F   E S T I M A T I N G   P I L E   L E N G T H

Driveable Length in Boring 
Maximum Pile

Resistance Available in BoringReq'd Bearing of Pile
Maximum FactoredMaximum NominalMaximum Nominal

Pier 1

Req.d Bearing of Boring

MAX. REQUIRED BEARING  &  RESISTANCE for Selected Pile, Soil Profile, & Losses

4/13/2017 Pile Length vs. Capacity Analysis006-0136 Pier 1 Copy of Modified IDOT Pile Length 16 MS Piles 4-13-2017.xls

Attachment 3 Pier 1



# Pile Design Table for Pier 1 utilizing Boring #B-4
Nominal Factored Estimated Nominal Factored Estimated Nominal Factored Estimated

Required Resistance Pile Required Resistance Pile Required Resistance Pile

Bearing Available Length Bearing Available Length Bearing Available Length

(Kips) (Kips) (Ft.) (Kips) (Kips) (Ft.) (Kips) (Kips) (Ft.)

Metal Shell 16"Φ w/.312" walls Steel HP 10 X 57 Steel HP 14 X 73
243 104 33 239 116 99 360 177 99

413 197 35 Steel HP 12 X 53 Steel HP 14 X 89
431 207 38 292 142 99 356 174 94

455 220 40 Steel HP 12 X 63 365 179 99

507 249 43 295 144 99 Steel HP 14 X 102
535 264 45 Steel HP 12 X 74 360 176 94

545 270 48 299 146 99 370 182 99

553 274 49 Steel HP 12 X 84 Steel HP 14 X 117
562 279 50 304 148 99 355 173 89

570 284 51 365 179 94

579 288 52 375 184 99

587 293 53 Precast 14"x 14"
Metal Shell 16"Φ w/.375" walls 262 111 33

243 104 33 Timber Pile 
413 197 35 127 40 28

431 207 38

455 220 40

507 249 43

535 264 45

545 270 48

553 274 49

562 279 50

570 284 51

579 288 52

587 293 53

595 298 54

604 302 55

612 307 56

621 312 57

629 316 58

646 326 60

663 335 62

672 340 63

680 344 64

689 349 65

697 354 66

Metal Shell 14"Φ w/.25" walls 
355 169 38

375 180 40

Metal Shell 14"Φ w/.312" walls
355 169 38

375 180 40

417 203 43

441 216 45

451 222 48

458 226 49

465 230 50

473 234 51

480 238 52

488 242 53

495 246 54

502 250 55

510 254 56

Steel HP 8 X 36
184 89 99

Steel HP 10 X 42
234 113 99

Attachment 3 Pier 1



I.D.O.T.  BBS  FOUNDATIONS AND GEOTECHNICAL UNIT Modified 10/18/2011

SUBSTRUCTURE==============================
REFERENCE BORING ==========================B-2
LRFD or ASD or SEISMIC ======================== LRFD
PILE CUTOFF ELEV. =========================== 632.00 ft
GROUND SURFACE ELEV. AGAINST PILE DURING DR 614.50 ft 704  KIPS 686  KIPS 347  KIPS 42 FT.

GEOTECHNICAL LOSS TYPE (None, Scour, Liquef., DD Scour
BOTTOM ELEV. OF SCOUR, LIQUEF., or DD ======== 609.00 ft
TOP ELEV. OF LIQUEF. (so layers above apply DD) ============ft

TOTAL FACTORED SUBSTRUCTURE LOAD ========= 2548 kips
TOTAL LENGTH OF SUBSTRUCTURE (along skew)=== 43.16 ft
NUMBER OF ROWS OF PILES PER SUBSTRUCTURE = 1

Approx. Factored Loading Applied per pile at 8 ft. Cts ===== 472.29 KIPS
Approx. Factored Loading Applied per pile at 3 ft. Cts ===== 177.11 KIPS

PILE TYPE AND SIZE ===========
Pile Perimeter=========================== 4.189 FT. 0.000
Pile End Bearing Area===================== 1.396 SQFT. 0.000

BOT. FACTORED FACTORED

OF UNCONF. S.P.T. GRANULAR NOMINAL GEOTECH. GEOTECH. FACTORED ESTIMATED

LAYER LAYER COMPR. N OR ROCK LAYER SIDE END BRG. TOTAL REQ'D LOSS FROM LOSS LOAD RESISTANCE PILE

ELEV. THICK. STRENGTH VALUE DESCRIPTION RESIST. RESIST. RESIST. BEARING SCOUR or DD FROM DD AVAILABLE LENGTH
(FT.) (FT.) (TSF.) (BLOWS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (FT.)

612.50 2.00 4.00 25 24.9 86.1 86 14 0 34 20
610.00 2.50 4.00 25 31.1 61.3 121.8 122 31 0 36 22
607.50 2.50 4.30 27 32.9 65.9 153.1 153 31 0 53 25
605.00 2.50 4.20 28 32.3 64.3 187.0 187 31 0 72 27
602.50 2.50 4.30 29 32.9 65.9 364.9 365 31 0 170 30
600.00 2.50 32 Hard Till 18.4 211.0 396.6 397 31 0 187 32
597.50 2.50 34 Hard Till 19.8 224.1 409.7 410 31 0 195 35
595.00 2.50 33 Hard Till 19.1 217.5 540.9 541 31 0 267 37
592.50 2.50 50 Hard Till 33.7 329.6 607.5 608 31 0 303 40
590.00 2.50 55 Hard Till 39.2 362.6 686.3 686 31 0 347 42
587.50 2.50 61 Hard Till 46.5 402.1 772.4 772 31 0 394 45
585.00 2.50 67 Hard Till 54.7 441.7 886.4 886 31 0 457 47
582.50 2.50 76 Hard Till 68.5 501.0 1113.1 1113 31 0 581 50
580.00 2.50 100 Hard Till 114.1 659.2 864.6 865 31 0 445 52
577.50 2.50 45 Hard Till 28.7 296.7 853.8 854 31 0 439 55
575.00 2.50 39 Hard Till 23.5 257.1 824.6 825 31 0 423 57
572.50 2.50 31 Hard Till 17.8 204.4 696.2 696 31 0 352 60
570.00 2.50 3.80 26 29.9 58.2 726.1 726 31 0 369 62
567.50 2.50 3.80 26 29.9 58.2 902.1 902 31 0 465 65
565.50 2.00 31 Hard Till 14.3 204.4 916.4 916 31 0 473 67
563.50 2.00 31 Hard Till 14.3 204.4 930.6 931 31 0 481 69
561.50 2.00 31 Hard Till 14.3 204.4 944.9 945 31 0 489 71
559.50 2.00 31 Hard Till 14.3 204.4 959.1 959 31 0 497 73
557.50 2.00 31 Hard Till 14.3 204.4 973.4 973 31 0 505 75
555.50 2.00 31 Hard Till 14.3 204.4 987.6 988 31 0 512 77
550.50 5.00 31 Hard Till 35.6 204.4 1023.3 1023 31 0 532 82
545.50 5.00 31 Hard Till 35.6 204.4 1058.9 1059 31 0 552 87
540.50 5.00 31 Hard Till 35.6 204.4 1094.5 1095 31 0 571 92
535.50 5.00 31 Hard Till 35.6 204.4 1130.1 1130 31 0 591 97
530.50 5.00 31 Hard Till 35.6 204.4 1165.8 1166 31 0 610 102
525.50 5.00 31 Hard Till 35.6 204.4 1201.4 1201 31 0 630 107
